Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 30,451   $ 49,396   $ 68,175
Accrued salaries and employee benefits   3,726   4,301   5,444
Other accrued expenses   10,824   15,020   15,009
Short-term lease liabilities   18,477   20,892   21,988
Current portion of long-term debt   —   3,500   3,500

Total current liabilities   63,478   93,109   114,116
Long-term debt   57,926   108,078   119,517
Long-term lease liabilities   69,447   72,098   77,215
Deferred income tax liability and other liabilities   3,029   9,803   7,717

Stockholders' equity   51,412   20,257   30,716
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 245,292   $ 303,345   $ 349,281

Vince Holding Corp. and Subsidiaries   Exhibit (3)
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP measures

(Unaudited, amounts in thousands except share and per share amounts)

  For the Three Months ended October 28, 2023

  As Reported (GAAP)

Transaction Related
Expenses Associated
with the Authentic

Transaction   Income Tax Effect
As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Income (loss) from operations $ 2,829   $ (248 )   $ —   $ 3,077
Interest expense, net   1,993   —   —   1,993

Income (loss) before income taxes and
equity in net income of equity method
investment   836   (248 )   —   1,084
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   509   —   604   (95 )

Income (loss) before equity in net income of
equity method investment   327   (248 )   (604 )   1,179
Equity in net income of equity method
investment   656   —   —   656

Net income (loss) $ 983   $ (248 )   $ (604 )   $ 1,835
Earnings (loss) per share - diluted $ 0.08   $ (0.02 )   $ (0.05 )   $ 0.15

(3)

(1)

  For the Nine Months ended October 28, 2023

As Reported

(GAAP)

Gain on Sale
of Vince

Intangible
Assets

Transaction
Related

Expenses
Associated

with the
Authentic

Transaction

Gain on Sale
of Parker
Intangible